ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

January 24, 2023

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- MEETING WILL COME TO ORDER AND THE CLERK WILL CALL THE ROLL.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REQUEST COUNCIL TO PAUSE FOR A MOMENT OF SILENCE.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT — PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG. Councilmember Harris

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECOGNITION CEREMONIES.

Retirement:

COMM:

Tapashi "Paula" Deacon

DES:

Erik Bell

Michael Galletto David Hummel

ECD:

William Leone, Jr.

LIBRARY:

Jennifer Lenio

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

By Councilmember Peo

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Regular Meeting on December 20, 2022 be approved as published in the official sheets of the Proceedings.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE CITY CLERK—THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO BE RECEIVED AND FILED:

The Council submits Disclosure of Interest Forms from President Meléndez on Int. No. 2; Councilmember Patterson on Int. No. 23; Vice President Lupien and Councilmember Harris on Int. No. 26 and Int. No. 31.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- PRESENTATION AND REFERENCE OF PETITIONS AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT-- INTRODUCTION OF AND ACTION UPON LOCAL LAWS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

By President Meléndez

Authorizing an agreement for labor and employment law services Int. No. 32

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Resolution approving appointments to the Board of Assessment Review Int. No. 33

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

By Councilmember Lightfoot

Parks and Public Works Committee Report

Authorizing an amendatory agreement relating to the City Hall Cooling Tower Replacement and HVAC System Assessment Int. No. 1

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending Ordinance No. 2021-53 relating to the Joseph A. Floreano Rochester Riverside Convention Center South Terrace and Addition Int. No. 2

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for the Maplewood Park Trail Rehabilitation project Int. No. 3 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$500,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of the Aqueduct Street Group Project Int. No. 4

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$50,000 Bonds of said City to finance water main and water service improvements associated with the Aqueduct Street Group Project Int. No. 5

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Authorizing an agreement relating to the Aqueduct Street Group
Project Int. No. 6

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing changes in traffic flow relating to the Aqueduct Street Group Project Int. No. 7 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the alteration of pavement widths relating to the Aqueduct Street Group Project Int. No. 8

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the Official Map to dedicate a City-owned parcel to right-of-way purposes for the South Avenue and Elmwood Avenue Street Improvement Project Int. No. 9

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$2,500,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of the 2023 Water Main Cleaning & Lining Project Int. No. 10

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By Councilmember Patterson

Neighborhood & Business Development Committee Report

Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 11 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory agreement with Flower City Habitat for Humanity, Inc. Int. No. 12

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Resolution approving an appointment to the Examining Board of Plumbers Int. No. 13

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Resolution approving an appointment to the Board of Examiners of Stationary Engineers and Refrigeration Operators Int. No. 14 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS Resolution endorsing Monroe County application for Restore NY
Communities Initiative – Round 7 grant to support the Historic
Sibley Triangle Building Rehabilitation Project Int. No. 15
THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an application and grant agreement for Restore NY
Communities Initiative – Round 7 grant to support the Four
Corners/Aqueduct Downtown Initiative, <u>as amended</u> Int. No. 16
THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By Councilmember Harris

Recreation and Human Servies Committee Report

Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement with the County of Monroe for recreation and positive youth development programming Int. No. 17

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By President Meléndez

Public Safety Committee Report

Authorizing an amendatory agreement relating to an Awareness and Complaint-Related Communications Implementation project for the Police Accountability Board Int. No. 18

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory agreement relating to the creation of a Comprehensive Program of Onboard and Training for the Police Accountability Board Int. No. 19

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing agreement and amending the 2022-23 Budget relating to a Lyell Otis Neighborhood Safety Improvement Project grant Int. No. 20

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement and amending the 2022-23 Budget for Motor Vehicle Theft and Insurance Fraud Prevention Int. No. 21

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement relating to Police and Fire Services for the 2022 Rochester International Jazz Festival Int. No. 22 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement with the Rochester City School District related to overtime police services Int. No. 31 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By Councilmember Gruber

Finance Committee Report

Authorizing an agreement and amending the 2022-23 Budget for the Financial Empowerment Center program Int. No. 23

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement and amending the 2022-23 Budget for a Living Cities grant Int. No. 24

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing administrative tax cancellations and refunds of \$1,000

or less for 2023 Int. No. 25 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$15,100,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of improvements to specified City School District buildings Int. No. 26

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Authorizing an amendatory agreement for Freedom of Information Law records request tracking software services Int. No. 27 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the grant and renewal of a cable television franchise Int. No. 28

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement to assist with advertising and promotion of a recruitment campaign advertisement Int. No. 29 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory agreement relating to securities litigation services Int. No. 30

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

Adjourned

ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 235	Authorizing the sale of real estate NBD (7/19/22)
Int. No. 440	Amending the Zoning Map by changing the zoning classification of 2120 St. Paul Street NBD (12/20//22)
Int. No. 441	Amending the Zoning Map by changing the zoning classification of 30, 35, 64, 65 and 68 Luther Circle NBD(12/20/22)
Int. No. 461	Local Law amending the City Charter with respect to establishing the Police Accountability Board (12/20/22)